South Queensiand
Budgerigar Breeders
Association Ine¢.

proudly presents

45th Hustralian National
Budgerigar Championships

SHOW RESULTS BOOK
25 May 2019 ~ 26 May 2019
Grand Chancellor Hotel
BRISBANE, SOUTH QLD



BENDIGO VISIOR CENTREWELCOMES

Australian National Budgerigar

Championship Show
MAY 23-24, 2020

We are the Local Accommodation and Tour Experts
Bendigo spoils visitors with accommodation options. There are many and
varied styles of accommodation in the region in excess of 2,800 beds with a
capacity beyond 4,000 people. Bendigo offers something to suit all styles,
needs and budgets. Quality motels, serviced apartments, caravan parks, self
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enjoyable stay.

Quote your special booking code:
BUDGERIGAR2020
To receive your complimentary Welcome Pack to start planning your
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Please check the BCV website [http://www.bcv.asn.au] for a registration of interest
connection, and for further information please contact Mr James Smith
[budgeman77@hotmail.com]
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Australian National Budgerigar Council

2019

45th Australian National Budgerigar
Championships

Hosted by: South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.

Grand Chancellor Hotel, Brisbane
Saturday, 25 May 2019 and Sunday, 26 May 2019

Overall Points

Team Points
Victoria 579
New South Wales 569
South Queensland 489
Nth & Central Queensland 351
South Australia 340
Western Australia 307
Tasmania 185
Judges: Alan Baxter Roy Blair

Rod Turnbull Peter Glassenbury
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Hosted by: South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.

Sunday, 26 May 2019



Australian National Budgerigar Council

2019
45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships

Hosted by: South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.

Grand Chancellor Hotel, Brisbane

Saturday, 25 May 2019 and Sunday, 26 May 2019

Class Winners

Class
NORMAL GREEN

NORMAL GREY GREEN
NORMAL BLUE

NORMAL VIOLET
NORMAL GREY

YELLOW FACE
AUSTRALIAN GOLDEN FACE
BLACK EYED SELF
DILUTE

LUTINO

ALBINO

CLEARWING

GREYWING
CINNAMONWING
SPANGLE DOUBLE FACTOR
OPALINE

OPALINE AOSV
CLEARBODY

LACEWING

FALLOW

SPANGLE

SPANGLE AOSV
DOMINANT PIED
RECESSIVE PIED
CRESTED

DARK EYED CLEAR

HEN

AUSTRALIAN WHITE CAP

Exhibitor
J Leong

R Keetlaar
Chenhall Family
Sheppard & Flanagan
H George

J & N Goodale

E Cooke

G Russell

V Murray

G Hibberd

Tim Gleeson
Peter Dodd
James Matthews
Paul Bayliss

C D'Costa
Kakoschke & Rice
Sheppard & Flanagan
Tim Gleeson

G Stagg

P Thurn

R Wilson

Troy Family

Mick Gearing

Hall & Rice

C Francis

M Faddy

E & L Miller

O'Callaghan Family

Zone

Victoria

Victoria

New South Wales
Victoria

South Queensland
Nth & Central Queensland
Victoria

South Queensland
Victoria

South Queensland
New South Wales
New South Wales
New South Wales
New South Wales
South Queensland
South Australia
Victoria

New South Wales
Victoria

Victoria

Victoria

New South Wales
Western Australia
Victoria

South Queensland
South Queensland
South Queensland

Nth & Central Queensland

Judge
A Baxter & P Glassenbury

A Baxter & P Glassenbury
R Blair & R Turnbull
R Blair & R Turnbull
A Baxter & P Glassenbury
A Baxter & P Glassenbury
R Blair & R Turnbull
A Baxter & P Glassenbury
A Baxter & P Glassenbury
R Blair & R Turnbull
R Blair & R Turnbull
A Baxter & P Glassenbury
A Baxter & P Glassenbury
R Blair & R Turnbull
R Blair & R Turnbull
A Baxter & P Glassenbury
A Baxter & P Glassenbury
R Blair & R Turnbull
R Blair & R Turnbull
A Baxter & P Glassenbury
A Baxter & P Glassenbury
R Blair & R Turnbull
R Blair & R Turnbull
A Baxter & P Glassenbury
A Baxter & P Glassenbury
R Blair & R Turnbull
R Blair & R Turnbull
R Blair & R Turnbull
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1 NORMAL GREEN

Zone
Place pjace Team

1 1 VIC

2 2  NSW

3 3 WA

4 4 NSW

5 5 SthQLD
6 6 SthQLD
7 7 VIC

8 8 QN&Cz
9 9 QN&Ccz
10 10 WA

1" 11 SA

12 0 NSw
13 0 SsthQLD
14 0 ViIC

15 12 TAS

16 0 WA

17 13 TAS

18 14 SA

19 0 TAS

20 0 QN&Cz
21 0 SA

Exhibitor

J Leong

A & C Druery

S Ramsden

B & M Wise

E & L Miller

J Wright

T & S Appleton
Doug Wales

lan Schneider
Mick Gearing
Kakoschke & Rice
Craig Barnett

H George
Sheppard & Flanagan
| Hardinge

Mick Gearing
Charlesworth Family
Michael Crossley
Mal Goldsmith
Doug Wales
Kakoschke & Rice

Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury

3 NORMAL BLUE

Zone
Place pjagce Team
1 1 NSW

2 2 VIC

3 3 WA

4 4 NSW

5 5 WA

6 6  SthQLD
7 7 SA

8 8  SthQLD
9 9 QN&Cz
10 10 SA

11 11 QN&CZz
12 12 TAS

13 0 NSW
14 13 VIC

15 0 WA

16 0 QN&Cz
17 0 ViIC

18 14 TAS

19 0 TAS

20 0 SA

21 0 sthQLD

Exhibitor

Chenhall Family
Dave Broughton
Mick Gearing
Andrew McFarland
S Ramsden

B Kelly

Malcolm Loveridge
A Peffer

Gary Gleadhill

S & C Norris

Gary Gleadhill
Charlesworth Family
Anlezark & Bohringer
P Thurn

Demarti & Scott

T & K Huth

R Slade

J & J Fletcher
Charlesworth Family
Bob Deverson

W & G Robinson

Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull

2 NORMAL GREY GREEN

Zone
Place pjagce Team

1 1 VIC

2 2 WA

3 3 WA

4 4 SthQLD
5 5 QN&Cz
6 6 NSW

7 7 SthQLD
8 8 TAS

9 9 TAS

10 0 sthQLD
11 10 VIC

12 11 NSW
13 12 QN&Cz
14 0 VviIC

15 0 QN&Cz
16 13 SA

17 14 SA

18 0 SA

19 0 NSw
20 0 TAS

DQ 0 WA

Exhibitor

R Keetlaar

Mick Gearing
Mick Gearing

H George

T & K Huth
Gary Gazzard

E & L Miller

Mal Goldsmith
Mal Goldsmith
W & K Stephan
J Leong

B & M Wise

T & K Huth
Sheppard & Flanagan
T & K Huth
Troy Holmes
George England
Malcolm Loveridge
Craig Barnett
Mal Goldsmith
N Wheatley

Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury

4 NORMAL VIOLET

Zone
Place pjagce Team

1 1 VIC

2 2 NSW

3 3 VIC

4 4 WA

5 5 QN&Cz
6 6 SthQLD
7 7  SthQLD
8 8 TAS

9 9 NSW
10 0 NSW
11 10 SA

12 11 QN&Cz
13 0 ViIC

14 12 TAS

15 13 SA

16 0 QN&Ccz
17 14 WA

18 0 WA

19 0 SthQLD
20 0 SA

None O TAS

Exhibitor
Sheppard & Flanagan
Andrew McFarland
J Leong

A Jaeschke

Gary Gleadhill

G & T Beutel

W & K Stephan
Charlesworth Family
Jim Baker
Andrew McFarland
S & C Norris
Nutley Family

M & R Randall

M Cunningham
John Mulley

R & C Ogden

R Minn

R Minn

Good & Martyr

S & C Norris

K & S Dorsett

Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull
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5 NORMAL GREY

Zone
Place pjace Team

1 1 SthQLD
2 2 VIC

3 3  SthQLD
4 4 QN&Cz
5 5 NSW

6 6 NSW

7 7 WA

8 8 SA

9 9 QN&Ccz
10 10 TAS

1" 11 VIC

12 12 TAS

13 0 SsthQLD
14 0 NSw
15 13 WA

16 14 SA

17 0 SA

18 0 QN&Cz
19 0 VviIC

20 0 TAS

21 0 WA

Exhibitor

H George

J Orlandi

H George

T & K Huth

B & M Wise
Andrew Clifton
Demarti & Scott
Kakoschke & Rice
D & S Brooks
Noel Kerr

M & R Randall
Dale Ward

H George

John Spicer
Mick Gearing
Graeme Alchin
Dennis Lomman
R & C Ogden
Rowe Brothers
| Hardinge
Demarti & Scott

Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury

7 AUSTRALIAN GOLDEN FACE

Place ﬁ?:fe Team
1 1 VIC
2 2  SthQLD
3 3 NSW
4 4 VIC
5 5 SA
6 6 SA
7 0 VIC
8 7  NSW
9 8  SthQLD
10 0 SA
11 0 NSW
12 9 QN&Cz
13 10 TAS
14 11 TAS
15 0 sthQLD
16 12 QN&CZz
17 0 QN&Cz
18 0 TAS
19 13 WA
20 14 WA

None 0 WA

Exhibitor

E Cooke

T & M Benbow

D & G Pymont

A Fonti

John Mulley

J & W Weidenhofer
R Kirby

Andrew Clifton

T & M Benbow

J & W Weidenhofer
Andrew Clifton
Nutley Family

| Hardinge
Charlesworth Family
T & M Benbow

P Macelroy

P Macelroy
Charlesworth Family
W & J Retzlaff

W Bunter

Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull

6 YELLOW FACE

Zone
Place pjagce Team

1 1 QN&Cz
2 2 SA

3 3 NSw

4 4 VIC

5 5 ViIC

6 6 NSW

7 7 QN&Cz
8 8 SthQLD
9 0 NSw
10 9 TAS

11 10 SA

12 11 WA

13 12 SthQLD
14 13 TAS

15 0 SA

16 0 VIC

17 14 WA

18 0 WA

19 0 QN&Ccz
20 0 SsthQLD

21 0 TAS

Exhibitor

J & N Goodale
John Mulley

Gary Gazzard
Meney & Muller
Sheppard & Flanagan
Tony Podesta

J & N Goodale

H George

Riley Mann

M Cunningham
Kakoschke & Rice
R Minn

Good & Martyr

J & J Fletcher

J & W Weidenhofer
A Rowe

S Moore

S Moore

Emily Huth

A Peffer

M Cunningham

Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury

8 BLACKEYED SELF

Place f:?::e Team
1 1 SthQLD
2 2 VIC
3 3 NSwW
4 4  SthQLD
5 5 QN&Cz
6 6 VIC
7 7  NSW
8 0 SthQLD
9 8 TAS
10 9 SA
11 10 QN&CZz
12 11 TAS
13 0 NSw
14 12 SA
15 0 QN&Cz
None 0 SA
None O TAS
None O WA
None O WA
None O WA
DQ 0 VIC

Exhibitor

G Russell

M & R Randall
Peter Dodd

K Richards

R & C Ogden
Sheppard & Flanagan
Gary Gazzard
G Russell

Noel Kerr
John Mulley

R & C Ogden
Noel Kerr
Peter Dodd
John Mulley
Antonio Pisano

R Slade

Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury
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9 DILUTE 11 ALBINO
Place f:?::e Team Exhibitor Place i?:fe Team Exhibitor
1 1 VIC V Murray 1 1 NSW Tim Gleeson
2 2 ViIC V Murray 2 2 NSw B & M Wise
3 3 SthQLD B Walters 3 3 WA Demarti & Scott
4 0 ViIC V Murray 4 4 VIC Wayne Cachia
5 4 WA N Wheatley 5 5 VIC J Ennis
6 5 NSW B & M Wise 6 6 WA Demarti & Scott
7 6 SthQLD G Edwards 7 7  SthQLD J Wright
8 7 WA A Jaeschke 8 8 SA Malcolm Loveridge
9 8 QN&CZ John Guinane 9 0 VIC Norm Hands
10 9 NSW Jupp & Scheerer 10 9 SthQLD J Wright
11 0 SthQLD B &D Card 11 10 QN&CZ Bruce Schuster
12 0 NSW J S Bell 12 0 SthQLD L Hendry
13 0 WA N Wheatley 13 0 NSwW Ray Galbraith
14 10 SA John Mulley 14 0 WA Demarti & Scott
15 11 QN&CZ John Guinane 15 11  SA Malcolm Loveridge
16 0 QN&CZ John Guinane 16 12 TAS Charlesworth Family
17 12 SA Troy Holmes 17 13 QN&CZ Bruce Schuster
18 0 SA John Mulley 18 0 SA Marshall Family
None O TAS 19 0 QN&CZ Bruce Schuster
None 0O TAS 20 14  TAS K & S Dorsett
None 0O TAS None O TAS K & S Dorsett
Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull
10 LUTINO 12 CLEARWING
Place |Z:T::e Team Exhibitor Place f:?::e Team Exhibitor
1 1 SthQLD G Hibberd 1 1 NSW Peter Dodd
2 2 NSW Small Family 2 2 VIC Sheppard & Flanagan
3 3 SthQLD H George 3 3 NSwW G & M Lynch
4 4 NSW Smith & Fox 4 4 SA John Mulley
5 5 QN&CZ P Macelroy 5 5 SthQLD S Kilduff
6 6 VIC J Leong 6 6 VIC Sheppard & Flanagan
7 7 WA Mick Gearing 7 7 SA Kakoschke & Rice
8 0 SthQLD H George 8 0 VIC J Meale
9 0 NSwW Paul Bayliss 9 8 QN&CZ Bruce Schuster
10 8 VIC Sheppard & Flanagan 10 0 NSw Peter Dodd
11 9 WA W Bender 11 9 QN&CZ Bruce Schuster
12 10 QN&CZ D & S Brooks 12 10 SthQLD S Kilduff
13 11 SA John Mulley 13 0 SA John Mulley
14 0 WA Mick Gearing 14 0 QN&CZ Bruce Schuster
15 12 TAS D & L Walker 15 11 WA Jennifer Camarda
16 0 QN&CZ P Macelroy 16 12 TAS Peter Kross
17 13 SA Malcolm Loveridge 17 13  TAS J & J Fletcher
18 14 TAS D & L Walker 18 0 sthQLD C D'Costa
19 0 TAS Charlesworth Family 19 14 WA W Bunter
20 0 SA Malcolm Loveridge 20 0 TAS Peter Kross
None O VIC DQ 0 WA Jennifer Camarda

Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury
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13 GREYWING

Zone
Place pjace Team

1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 0
7 6
8 7
9 8
10 0
1" 9
12 10
13 1"
14 0
15 0
16 12
17 0
18 0
19 13
20 14
21 0

NSW
VIC
NSW
QN&CZ
VIC

VIC
QN&CZ
SA
SthQLD
QN&CZ
TAS

SA
SthQLD
SthQLD
NSW
TAS

SA
TAS
WA
WA
WA

Exhibitor
James Matthews
S & T Grech
Myles Henke

D Fisher

Vince leria

M Paoli

D Fisher

Troy Holmes

E & L Miller

D Fisher

D Bishop

J & W Weidenhofer
Shaw Family

E & L Miller
Andrew McFarland
M Cunningham
Michael Sloper
M Cunningham
B Doust

B Doust

B Doust

Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury

15 SPANGLE DOUBLE FACTOR

Place prace
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 0
9 8
10 9
11 10
12 11
13 12
14 0
15 13
16 0
17 14
18 0
19 0
20 0
DQ 0

Team
SthQLD
SthQLD
NSW
QN&CZ
VIC

VIC
NSW
SthQLD
WA

SA

WA

SA
QN&CZ
VIC
TAS
QN&CZ
TAS
TAS

SA
NSW
WA

Exhibitor

C D'Costa

C D'Costa

B & M Wise

J & N Goodale
H Kamel

P Tirant

John Boss

H George

W & J Retzlaff
Kakoschke & Rice
N Wheatley
Troy Holmes

lan Schneider
Sean Zunneberg
J & J Fletcher
lan Schneider
Charlesworth Family
Noel Kerr
Dennis Lomman
Paul Bayliss
Demarti & Scott

Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull

14 CINNAMONWING

Zone
Place pjagce Team

1 1

© 0o NO O b WDN
© 0o NO O b WN

10 10
11 11
12 0
13 0
14 0
15 12
16 13
17 0
18 0
19 14
20 0
21 0

NSW
VIC
NSW
QN&Cz
SA
SthQLD
VIC
SthQLD
SA

WA
QN&Cz
QN&Cz
SthQLD
NSW
TAS
WA
VIC
WA
TAS

SA
TAS

Exhibitor

Paul Bayliss

P Thurn

Paul Bayliss
Gary Gleadhill
Michael Sloper
E & L Miller

V Murray

J Wright

Troy Holmes
Demarti & Scott
T & K Huth

L Wamsley

W & K Stephan
Craig Barnett
S & B Jacklyn
R Garner

J Leong

S Ramsden

| Hardinge
Graeme Alchin
D Bishop

Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull

16 OPALINE
Place prace
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 0
7 6
8 7
9 8
10 9
1 10
12 0
13 0
14 1
15 12
16 13
17 14
18 0
19 0
20 0
21 0

Team
SA
NSW
NSW
SthQLD
SA

SA
QN&CZ
VIC
WA
WA
VIC

VIC
WA
TAS
TAS
SthQLD
QN&CZ
QN&CZ
TAS
SthQLD
NSW

Exhibitor
Kakoschke & Rice
Craig Buckingham
D & G Pymont
H George
George England
George England
T & K Huth
Rowe Brothers
N Wheatley
Demarti & Scott
B Martin

Rowe Brothers
Mick Gearing

S & D Walkley
R Williamson

B Walters
Bruce Schuster
D & S Brooks

J & J Fletcher

B Walters

Craig Barnett

Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury
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17 OPALINE AOSV

Zone
Place pjace Team

1 1 VIC

2 2 VIC

3 3 SA

4 4 NSW

5 5 QN&Cz
6 6 SA

7 0 SA

8 7  NSW

9 8  SthQLD
10 9 QN&cz
11 10  SthQLD
12 0 VIC

13 0 SsthQLD
14 0 NSw
15 0 QN&Cz
16 11  TAS

17 12 TAS

18 0 TAS

19 13 WA

20 14 WA

DQ 0 WA

Exhibitor

Sheppard & Flanagan

Rowe Brothers
Kakoschke & Rice
Andrew McFarland
lan Schneider
Kakoschke & Rice
S & C Norris
James Matthews
G Horrobin
Joanne Towler

A Forbes

A Rowe

A Forbes

Terry Bevan

R & C Ogden

J & J Fletcher

M Cunningham

Charlesworth Family

Chelsey Koops
Clayton Scott
Clayton Scott

Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury

19 LACEWING

Place ﬁ?:fe Team
1 1 VIC
2 2 VIC
3 0 VIC
4 3 NSW
5 4 NSW
6 5 SthQLD
7 6 QN&Cz
8 7  SthQLD
9 0 NSW
10 8 QN&Cz
11 0 QN&Ccz
12 9 SA
13 10 SA
14 11 WA
15 0 SA
16 0 sthQLD
17 12 TAS
18 13  TAS
19 14 WA
20 0 TAS
21 0 WA

Exhibitor

G Stagg

R Slade

S & T Grech
Myles Henke
B & M Wise

A & A Francis
D Fisher

B Walters
Wayne Ingham
D Fisher

A Buffa
George England
Marshall Family
W Bender
Michael Sloper
T & M Benbow
D & L Walker
D & L Walker
B Doust

S & D Walkley
C & J Huck

Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull

18 CLEARBODY

Zone
Place pjagce Team

1 1 NSW

2 2 QN&Cz

3 3 VIC

4 4  SthQLD

5 5 SA

6 6 VIC

7 7 NSW

8 8 WA

9 9 sthQLD

10 10 TAS

11 11 WA

12 0 NSW

13 12 QN&CZ

14 0 WA

15 13 SA

16 14 TAS

17 0 SA

18 0 QN&Cz

19 0 sthQLD
None O TAS

None O VIC

Exhibitor

Tim Gleeson
John Guinane

J Ennis

P Edgar

Tracy Haskell

P Thurn

Myles Henke
Demarti & Scott
P Edgar

D Bishop
Demarti & Scott
Jim Baker
Bruce Schuster
Demarti & Scott
J & W Weidenhofer
K & S Dorsett
Dennis Lomman
Bruce Schuster
P Jefffrey

K & S Dorsett

Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull

20 FALLOW

Zone
Place pjace
1 1

© 00 NO O b WDN
© O 00 NO O b~ WN

- A
- O
-
o

12
13
14
15
16
17
None
None
None
DQ

- A
N -

O O OO O O o o

Team
VIC
NSW
SthQLD
VIC
WA
WA
NSW
SA
NSW
SA
QN&CZ
SthQLD
QN&CZ
QN&CZ
SA
SthQLD
WA
TAS
TAS
TAS
VIC

Exhibitor

P Thurn

Craig Buckingham
G Horrobin

J Kruisselbrink

N Wheatley

N Wheatley

Harro

John Mulley
Harro

Tracy Haskell
Bruce Schuster

G Horrobin

Bruce Schuster

D Fisher
Kakoschke & Rice
G Horrobin

N Wheatley

Wayne Cachia

Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury
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21 SPANGLE

Zone
Place pjace Team

1

©O© 00 NO O b WDN

N ) ma A A A
O ©W 0O NO Ok WDN-~O

DQ

1

© 00O NOOO U b~ wWwN

-_— _— - A
rOCOCO N aOo

0

VIC

VIC

WA

SA
SthQLD
SA

VIC

SA
SthQLD
SthQLD
WA
TAS
QN&CZ
NSW
QN&Cz
TAS
QN&Cz
WA
TAS
NSW
NSW

Exhibitor

R Wilson

Mike Huth
Demarti & Scott
Bob Deverson
K Dunk

Ken & Janet Harris
V Murray

Troy Holmes

H George

J Wright

N Wheatley

| Hardinge

T & K Huth
Gary Gazzard
R & C Ogden
Noel Kerr

P Drew

N Wheatley

Charlesworth Family

James Matthews
Craig Barnett

Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury

23 DOMINANT PIED

Zone
Place pjagce Team

1

© 00 NO O b WN

N A a2 A am A A @A A A
O © O NO O Ph WN-~O

21

1

-_— = -_— -_— =
PO ORNOIT0WO®mONOO®OA®N

o O

0

WA
WA
SthQLD
VIC
NSW
SA

WA
SthQLD
SthQLD
NSW
TAS
VIC
QN&CZ
NSW
SA

VIC
QN&Cz
TAS
TAS
QN&Cz
SA

Exhibitor

Mick Gearing

S Ramsden

H George

B Martin

Gary Gazzard
Troy Holmes

N Wheatley

H George

T & T Broadbent
Andrew McFarland
Brian Free

D Charlton

lan Schneider

D Beckett
Kakoschke & Rice
S Mow

Bruce Schuster
Brian Free

Mal Goldsmith
O'Callaghan Family
Trevor Russell

Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull

22 SPANGLE AOSV

Zone
Place pjagce Team

1

© 0o NO O b WDN

| NG Y R G G G O QO G G G
O © 0o N O b WDN-~O

21

1

O © 00O NO O b~ WN

- N N -
O RN 0O e Lo

0

NSW
NSW
SthQLD
VIC
WA
QN&Cz
SthQLD
NSW
VIC
WA
VIC
TAS
WA

SA
SthQLD
QN&CZ
QN&CZ
SA

TAS

SA
TAS

Exhibitor

Troy Family
Matthew Hollyoak
C D'Costa

Rowe Brothers
W Bender

Bruce Schuster
H George
James Matthews
M & R Randall

N Wheatley

E Cooke

D Bishop
Demarti & Scott
Ken & Janet Harris
H George

lan Schneider
lan Schneider
Michael Sloper
R Williamson
George England
Peter Kross

Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull

24 DANISH RECESSIVE PIED

Zone
Place pjagce Team

1

© 00 NO O b WDN

N A A A A A A A A A a
O © O NOoO O~ WN -~ O

DQ

1

-_— A -_—
COBR IO O0WE®NODOUAW®N

-_—
oo

0

VIC

VIC
NSW
NSW
TAS
NSW
SA
SthQLD
TAS

SA
QN&Cz
VIC
QN&Cz
WA
SthQLD
SA
SthQLD
WA
TAS
QN&CZ
WA

Exhibitor

Hall & Rice

A Rowe

John Bucior

B & M Wise

Brian Free

Jim Smith
Kakoschke & Rice
H George

Brian Free

John Mulley

T & K Huth
Wilson & Hoadley
Bruce Schuster

N Wheatley

M Faddy
Malcolm Loveridge
H George

N Wheatley

D & L Walker

T & K Huth

N Wheatley

Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury




45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

25 CRESTED

Zone
Place pjace Team

1 1 SthQLD
2 2  NSW

3 3 SA

4 4 NSW

5 5 QN&Cz
6 6 VIC

7 7 SthQLD
8 8 VIC

9 9 SA

10 0 SsthQLD
11 10  QN&Cz
12 0 VIC

13 0 SA

14 0 NSw
15 0 QN&Cz
16 11  TAS

17 12 TAS
None 0 TAS
None O WA
None O WA
None O WA

Exhibitor

C Francis

D & G Pymont
Kakoschke & Rice

D & G Pymont

Rod and Val Gardner
Bradley Family

A & A Francis
Sheppard & Flanagan
Kakoschke & Rice

A Boal

Rod and Val Gardner
Sheppard & Flanagan
D & R Lange

Pasnin Family

Rod and Val Gardner
Noel Kerr

Noel Kerr

Judges: Alan Baxter & Peter Glassenbury

27 HEN

Place ﬁ?:fe Team
1 1 SthQLD
2 2 NSw
3 3 VIC
4 4 VIC
5 5 WA
6 6 QN&Cz
7 7  SthQLD
8 8 QN&Cz
9 9 SA
10 0 QN&Ccz
11 0 VIC
12 0 sthQLD
13 10 WA
14 11  SA
15 0 SA
16 12 TAS
17 13  TAS
18 14 NSW
19 0 TAS
20 0 WA

21 0 NSW

Exhibitor

E & L Miller

Craig Barnett
Sheppard & Flanagan
S & T Grech

N Wheatley

J & N Goodale

C D'Costa

R & C Ogden
Kakoschke & Rice
J & N Goodale

R Wilson

B & D Card

N Wheatley
Kakoschke & Rice
Kakoschke & Rice
| Hardinge

Noel Kerr

Mark Hawke

R Williamson
Mick Gearing

A & C Druery

Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull

26 DARKEYED CLEAR

Zone
Place pjagce Team

1 1 SthQLD
2 2 NSW

3 3 ViIC

4 4 VIC

5 5 NSW

6 6 SA

7 7 QN&Cz
8 8 TAS

9 9 TAS

10 0 NSw

11 10  SthQLD
12 0 VviIC

13 0 TAS

14 11 SA

15 0 sthQLD
16 12 QN&Cz

—_—
~

0 SA

18 0 QN&Cz
None 0 WA
None 0 WA
None 0 WA

Exhibitor

M Faddy
Charlie Halasz
A Dixon

A Fonti

Tony Butt
John Mulley

P Thompson
Peter Kross
Peter Kross
lan Mulholland
M Faddy

A Dixon

Peter Kross
John Mulley

H & A Farren-Price
D Fisher

John Mulley

L Wamsley

Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull

28 AUSTRALIAN WHITE CAP

Zone
Place pjagce Team

1 1 QN&CZ
2 2 QN&Ccz
3 3 NSW

4 4 NSW

5 0 QN&Cz
6 5 VIC

7 6 VIC

8 7 SthQLD
9 8 SA

10 9 TAS

11 0 ViIC

12 10 SA

13 11 SthQLD
14 12 TAS

15 0 NSW
16 0 SthQLD
17 13 WA

18 0 TAS

19 14 WA

20 0 WA

None O SA

Exhibitor
O'Callaghan Family
O'Callaghan Family
Craig Buckingham
Wally Capper

J & N Goodale

A Rowe

A Rowe

D & D Pendergast
John Mulley

J & J Fletcher
Sheppard & Flanagan
J & W Weidenhofer
B Mouritz

J & J Fletcher
Gary Gazzard

B Kelly

Cassidy Scott

K & S Dorsett
Cassidy Scott
Cassidy Scott

John Mulley

Judges: Roy Blair & Rod Turnbull




Australian National Budgerigar Council

45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: Victoria

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points
1 G NORMAL GREEN Sheppard & Flanagan VIC-BS1-262 14 0
| T & S Appleton VIC-TA2-089 7 7 8
u J Leong VIC-JL1-043 1 1 14
2 D NORMAL GREY GREEN R Keetlaar VIC-RK1-055 1 1 14
L Sheppard & Flanagan VIC-BS1-365 14 0
(o} J Leong VIC-JL1-012 11 10 5
3 Cc NORMAL BLUE Dave Broughton VIC-DB4-037 2 2 13
N R Slade VIC-RS15-199 17 0
P P Thurn VIC-PT9-111 14 13 2
4 B NORMAL VIOLET Sheppard & Flanagan VIC-BS1-202 1 1 14
J M & R Randall VIC-MR1-147 13 0
T J Leong ViC-JL1-101 3 3 12
5 A NORMAL GREY J Orlandi VIC-JO2-033 2 2 13
K M & R Randall VIC-MR1-187 11 11 4
R Rowe Brothers VIC-BCV-004 19 0
6 G YELLOW FACE Meney & Muller VIC-MM2-155 4 4 1
H Sheppard & Flanagan VIC-CF1-180 5 10
P A Rowe VIC-AR1-273 16 0
7 F AUSTRALIAN GOLDEN FACE E Cooke VIC-EC1-051 1 1 14
L R Kirby VIC-RK5-045 0
S A Fonti VIC-AF2-038 4 4 11
8 D BLACK EYED SELF R Slade VIC-RS15-108 DQ 0
M Sheppard & Flanagan VIC-BS1-201 6 6 9
T M & R Randall VIC-MR1-041 2 2 13
9 C DILUTE V Murray VIC-MS6-004 1 1 14
N V Murray VIC-MS6-114 4 0
Q V Murray VIC-MS6-163 2 2 13
10 E LUTINO VIC-JL1-067 None 0
H J Leong VIC-JL1-066 6 6 9
P Sheppard & Flanagan VIC-BS1-101 10 8 7
11 F ALBINO Wayne Cachia VIC-WC2-035 4 4 11
M J Ennis VIC-JE3-200 5 5 10
U Norm Hands VIC-NH1-048 9 0
12 B CLEARWING Sheppard & Flanagan VIC-CF1-043 2 2 13
J Sheppard & Flanagan VIC-CF1-245 6 6 9
S J Meale VIC-JM5-194 8 0
13 D GREYWING S & T Grech VIC-ST1-075 2 2 13
N Vince leria VIC-VI1-073 5 5 10
P M Paoli VIC-MP1-080 6 0
14 F CINNAMONWING P Thurn VIC-PT9-047 2 2 13
| V Murray VIC-MS6-152 7 7 8
Q J Leong VIC-JL1-089 17 0
15 B SPANGLE DOUBLE FACTOR Sean Zunneberg VIC-SZ1-045 14 0
H H Kamel VIC-HK3-022 5 5 10
S P Tirant VIC-BCV-9404 6 6 9

Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019

Hosted by : South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.



Australian National Budgerigar Council

45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: Victoria

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points

16 A OPALINE Rowe Brothers VIC-BCV-028 8 7 8
Rowe Brothers VIC-BCV-140 12 0
U B Martin VIC-BB8-039 11 10 5
17 D OPALINE AOSV Sheppard & Flanagan VIC-BS1-335 1 1 14
K A Rowe VIC-AR1-104 12 0
R Rowe Brothers VIC-BCV-016 2 2 13
18 G CLEARBODY None 0
L J Ennis VIC-JE3-006 3 3 12
Q P Thurn VIC-PT9-152 6 6 9
19 A LACEWING G Stagg VIC-GS1-051 1 1 14
N S & T Grech VIC-ST1-033 3 0
T R Slade VIC-RS15-082 2 2 13
20 F FALLOW Wayne Cachia VIC-WC2-008 DQ 0
K P Thurn VIC-PT9-104 1 1 14
P J Kruisselbrink VIC-JK3-129 4 4 11
21 E SPANGLE Mike Huth VIC-MH10-047 2 2 13
M R Wilson VIC-RW13-068 1 1 14
S V Murray VIC-MS6-211 7 0
22 F SPANGLE AOSV Rowe Brothers VIC-BCV-171 4 4 11
K E Cooke VIC-EC1-041 11 0
T M & R Randall VIC-MR1-188 9 8 7
23 Cc DOMINANT PIED B Martin VIC-BB8-193 4 4 11
L D Charlton VIC-DC11-165 12 10 5
o S Mow VIC-SM4-072 16 0
24 D DANISH RECESSIVE PIED Wilson & Hoadley VIC-WH1-311 12 0
J Hall & Rice VIC-MW7-091 1 1 14
U A Rowe VIC-AR1-162 2 2 13
25 A CRESTED Sheppard & Flanagan VIC-BS1-396 12 0
H Sheppard & Flanagan VIC-BS1-178 8 8 7
Q Bradley Family VIC-SB8-073 6 6 9
26 E DARK EYED CLEAR A Dixon VIC-BCV-6122 3 3 12
N A Dixon VIC-BCV-6125 12 0
P A Fonti VIC-AF2-106 4 4 11
27 G HEN S & T Grech VIC-ST1-010 4 4 11
L Sheppard & Flanagan VIC-BS1-076 3 12
T R Wilson VIC-RW13-041 11 0
28 Cc AUSTRALIAN WHITE CAP DEMO Sheppard & Flanagan VIC-CF1-090 11 0
F A Rowe VIC-AR1-044 7 6 9
o A Rowe VIC-AR1-166 6 5 10

Number of First places: 10

Number of Second places: 1

Number of Third places: 5

Total points (excludes Demo class): 579

Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019

Hosted by : South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.



Australian National Budgerigar Council

45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: New South Wales

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points
1 B NORMAL GREEN B & M Wise NSW-BMW-080 4 4 1
N Craig Barnett NSW-BAR-041 12 0
P A & C Druery NSW-ACD-025 2 2 13
2 G NORMAL GREY GREEN Gary Gazzard NSW-GG-009 6 6 9
M B & M Wise NSW-BMW-136 12 11 4
T Craig Barnett NSW-BAR-043 19 0
3 D NORMAL BLUE Andrew McFarland NSW-EUG-188 4 4 11
J Anlezark & Bohringer NSW-AB-113 13 0
(o} Chenhall Family NSW-LBC-049 1 1 14
4 F NORMAL VIOLET Andrew McFarland NSW-EUG-475 2 2 13
K Andrew McFarland NSW-EUG-251 10 0
Q Jim Baker NSW-JB4-025 9 9 6
5 B NORMAL GREY B & M Wise NSW-BMW-055 5 5 10
H John Spicer NSW-13862 14 0
S Andrew Clifton NSW-AC2-071 6 6 9
6 A YELLOW FACE Gary Gazzard NSW-GG-023 3 3 12
J Tony Podesta NSW-7308 6 6 9
(o} Riley Mann NSW-CBC-484 9 0
7 Cc AUSTRALIAN GOLDEN FACE D & G Pymont NSW-DP1-136 3 3 12
K Andrew Clifton NSW-AC2-121 1 0
Q Andrew Clifton NSW-AC2-129 8 7 8
8 G BLACK EYED SELF Peter Dodd NSW-1D-005 13 0
| Peter Dodd NSW-1D-003 3 3 12
S Gary Gazzard NSW-GG-175 7 7 8
9 F DILUTE B & M Wise NSW-BMW-146 6 5 10
M J S Bell NSW-JB-033 12 0
T Jupp & Scheerer NSW-J&S-021 10 9 6
10 D LUTINO Smith & Fox NSW-TYS-111 4 4 11
J Small Family NSW-TAM-351 2 2 13
R Paul Bayliss NSW-0OAS-257 9 0
1 Cc ALBINO Tim Gleeson NSW-TG-021 1 1 14
L B & M Wise NSW-BMW-117 2 2 13
P Ray Galbraith NSW-RG-010 13 0
12 E CLEARWING Peter Dodd NSW-1D-028 1 1 14
| Peter Dodd NSW-1D-030 10 0
Q G & M Lynch NSW-G&M-040 3 3 12
13 G GREYWING Andrew McFarland NSW-EUG-024 15 0
J James Matthews NSW-17M-104 1 1 14
R Myles Henke NSW-MCH-037 3 3 12
14 A CINNAMONWING Paul Bayliss NSW-0AS-224 3 3 12
N Craig Barnett NSW-BAR-038 14 0
u Paul Bayliss NSW-0AS-203 1 1 14
15 G SPANGLE DOUBLE FACTOR Paul Bayliss NSW-0AS-252 20 0
K B & M Wise NSW-BMW-197 3 3 12
Q John Boss NSW-B0OS-082 7 7 8

Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019

Hosted by : South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.



Australian National Budgerigar Council

45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: New South Wales

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points
16 F OPALINE D & G Pymont NSW-DP1-172 3 3 12
M Craig Buckingham NSW-CB-037 2 2 13
R Craig Barnett NSW-BAR-070 21 0
17 A OPALINE AOSV Andrew McFarland NSW-EUG-404 4 4 11
| James Matthews NSW-17M-254 8 7 8
(o} Terry Bevan NSW-TB-020 14 0
18 A CLEARBODY Tim Gleeson NSW-TG-108 1 1 14
H Myles Henke NSW-MCH-029 7 7 8
P Jim Baker NSW-JB4-010 12 0
19 F LACEWING Myles Henke NSW-MCH-049 4 12
J B & M Wise NSW-BMW-077 5 4 11
S Wayne Ingham NSW-W1-074 9 0
20 E FALLOW Craig Buckingham NSW-CB-090 2 2 13
L Harro NSW-8513 9 0
R Harro NSW-8508 7 7 8
21 C SPANGLE James Matthews NSW-17M-299 20 14 1
N Craig Barnett NSW-BAR-075 DQ
Q Gary Gazzard NSW-GG-276 14 11 4
22 E SPANGLE AOSV Matthew Hollyoak NSW-MH-259 2 2 13
L Troy Family NSW-T28-036 1 1 14
S James Matthews NSW-17M-064 8 0
23 G DOMINANT PIED Gary Gazzard NSW-GG-143 5 5 10
N D Beckett NSW-DB7-026 14 0
T Andrew McFarland NSW-EUG-172 10 8 7
24 B DANISH RECESSIVE PIED John Bucior NSW-CBC-444 3 12
K B & M Wise NSW-BMW-094 4 11
P Jim Smith NSW-11569 6 0
25 B CRESTED D & G Pymont NSW-DP1-061 2 13
K D & G Pymont NSW-DP1-177 4 4 11
o Pasnin Family NSW-ELP-009 14 0
26 D DARK EYED CLEAR Charlie Halasz NSW-CH2-001 2 2 13
J lan Mulholland NSW-ISM-001 10 0
R Tony Butt NSW-TLB-001 5 5 10
27 F HEN Craig Barnett NSW-BAR-055 2 2 13
| Mark Hawke NSW-MH60-003 18 14 1
U A & C Druery NSW-ACD-031 21 0
28 J AUSTRALIAN WHITE CAP DEMO Craig Buckingham NSW-CB-034 3 3 12
Q Gary Gazzard NSW-GG-202 15 0
U Wally Capper NSW-WAL-107 4 4 11
Number of First places: 7
Number of Second places: 10
Number of Third places: 10
Total points (excludes Demo class): 569

Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019 Hosted by : South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.



Australian National Budgerigar Council

45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: South Queensland

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points
1 Cc NORMAL GREEN H George SQL-10G-026 13 0
L E & L Miller SQL-3M-043 5 5 10
S J Wright SQL-8558 6 6 9
2 F NORMAL GREY GREEN E & L Miller SQL-3M-112 7 7 8
J H George SQL-10G-071 4 4 1
R W & K Stephan SQL-13947 10 0
3 G NORMAL BLUE W & G Robinson SQL-R1-005 21 0
K B Kelly SQL-216 6 6 9
T A Peffer SQL-7P-046 8 8 7
4 G NORMAL VIOLET W & K Stephan SQL-13936 7 7 8
L Good & Martyr SQL-MG-121 19 0
P G & T Beutel SQL-GTB-037 6 6 9
5 D NORMAL GREY H George SQL-10G-134 3 3 12
| H George SQL-10G-180 1 1 14
Q H George SQL-10G-213 13 0
6 F YELLOW FACE H George SQL-10G-006 8 8 7
M Good & Martyr SQL-MG-076 13 12 3
S A Peffer SQL-7P-018 20 0
7 B AUSTRALIAN GOLDEN FACE T & M Benbow SQL-MB7-103 2 2 13
H T & M Benbow SQL-MB7-045 9 8 7
U T & M Benbow SQL-MB7-020 15 0
8 A BLACK EYED SELF G Russell SQL-1R-079 1 1 14
K G Russell SQL-1R-058 8 0
o K Richards SQL-KR1-026 4 4 11
9 G DILUTE G Edwards SQL-6216 7 6 9
L B & D Card SQL-C2-044 11 0
R B Walters SQL-BMW-053 3 3 12
10 F LUTINO G Hibberd SQL-3844 1 1 14
| H George SQL-10G-014 8 0
U H George SQL-10G-078 3 3 12
11 A ALBINO J Wright SQL-8747 10 9 6
K J Wright SQL-8605 7 7 8
Q L Hendry SQL-LH-109 12 0
12 D CLEARWING S Kilduff SQL-SKF-046 5 5 10
H C D'Costa SQL-021 18 0
U S Kilduff SQL-SKF-093 12 10 5
13 F GREYWING E & L Miller SQL-3M-002 9 8 7
M Shaw Family SQL-RLS-013 13 1 4
o E & L Miller SQL-3M-108 14 0
14 E CINNAMONWING E & L Miller SQL-3M-085 6 6 9
K W & K Stephan SQL-13902 13 0
T J Wright SQL-8723 8 8 7
15 E SPANGLE DOUBLE FACTOR C D'Costa SQL-079 1 1 14
L C D'Costa SQL-075 2 2 13
U H George SQL-10G-164 8 0
Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019 Hosted by : South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.



Australian National Budgerigar Council

45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: South Queensland

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points
16 B OPALINE H George SQL-10G-210 4 4 11
| B Walters SQL-BMW-032 20 0
P B Walters SQL-6277 16 13 2
17 Cc OPALINE AOSV A Forbes SQL-1969 13 0
H A Forbes SQL-1994 11 10 5
S G Horrobin SQL-9071 9 8 7
18 F CLEARBODY P Edgar SQL-1E-068 4 4 11
N P Jefffrey SQL-3280 19 0
T P Edgar SQL-1E-005 9 9 6
19 E LACEWING T & M Benbow SQL-MB7-133 16 0
M B Walters SQL-BMW-109 8 7 8
R A & A Francis SQL-AAA-015 6 5 10
20 Cc FALLOW G Horrobin SQL-9037 3 3 12
N G Horrobin SQL-9020 12 1 4
U G Horrobin SQL-9021 16 0
21 A SPANGLE H George SQL-10G-024 9 7 8
| K Dunk SQL-KD-031 5 5 10
o J Wright SQL-8665 10 0
22 D SPANGLE AOSV C D'Costa SQL-094 3 3 12
H H George SQL-10G-277 7 7 8
P H George SQL-10G-177 15 0
23 B DOMINANT PIED H George SQL-10G-059 8 7 8
J T & T Broadbent SQL-TB-129 9 0
R H George SQL-10G-291 3 3 12
24 G DANISH RECESSIVE PIED H George SQL-10G-020 8 7 8
L M Faddy SQL-7886 15 13 2
o H George SQL-10G-076 17 0
25 F CRESTED C Francis SQL-5228 1 1 14
N A Boal SQL-5670 10 0
T A & A Francis SQL-AAA-085 7 7 8
26 Cc DARK EYED CLEAR M Faddy SQL-7588 1 1 14
M M Faddy SQL-7892 11 10 5
U H & A Farren-Price SQL-H&A-048 15 0
27 A HEN C D'Costa SQL-016 7 7 8
K E & L Miller SQL-3M-080 1 1 14
S B & D Card SQL-C2-012 12 0
28 E AUSTRALIAN WHITE CAP DEMO B Mouritz SQL-2483 13 1 4
G B Kelly SQL-328 16 0
R D & D Pendergast SQL-DJP-014 8 7 8
Number of First places: 7
Number of Second places: 2
Number of Third places: 6
Total points (excludes Demo class): 489

Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019 Hosted by : South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.



Australian National Budgerigar Council

45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: Western Australia

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points
1 E NORMAL GREEN S Ramsden WA-SR-172 3 3 12
M Mick Gearing WA-MG2-067 10 10 5
Q Mick Gearing WA-MG2-091 16 0
2 Cc NORMAL GREY GREEN N Wheatley WA-3W-071 DQ 0
1 Mick Gearing WA-MG2-068 2 2 13
U Mick Gearing WA-MG2-018 3 3 12
3 A NORMAL BLUE Mick Gearing WA-MG2-101 3 3 12
L S Ramsden WA-SR-167 5 5 10
R Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-381 15 0
4 D NORMAL VIOLET A Jaeschke WA-AJ-022 4 4 1
H R Minn WA-RM-036 17 14 1
S R Minn WA-RM-048 18 0
5 F NORMAL GREY Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-378 7 7 8
M Mick Gearing WA-MG2-055 15 13 2
T Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-322 21 0
6 E YELLOW FACE R Minn WA-RM-040 12 1 4
L S Moore WA-SDM-007 17 14 1
Q S Moore WA-SDM-022 18 0
7 G AUSTRALIAN GOLDEN FACE W & J Retzlaff WA-YFS-220 19 13 2
J W Bunter WA-1BW-170 20 14 1
P None 0
8 Cc BLACK EYED SELF None 0
N None 0
u None 0
9 E DILUTE N Wheatley WA-3W-095 5 4 1
H A Jaeschke WA-AJ-025 8 7 8
(o} N Wheatley WA-3W-091 13 0
10 A LUTINO Mick Gearing WA-MG2-005 7 7 8
K W Bender WA-WB-321 11 9 6
T Mick Gearing WA-MG2-103 14 0
1 B ALBINO Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-280 3 3 12
J Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-271 6 6 9
S Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-279 14 0
12 G CLEARWING W Bunter WA-1BW-160 19 14 1
M Jennifer Camarda WA-JLC-025 15 11 4
P Jennifer Camarda WA-JLC-024 DQ 0
13 A GREYWING B Doust WA-BRD-051 19 13 2
| B Doust WA-BRD-052 20 14 1
Q B Doust WA-BRD-053 21 0
14 B CINNAMONWING R Garner WA-TMC-039 16 13 2
L Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-324 10 10 5
o S Ramsden WA-SR-160 18 0
15 Cc SPANGLE DOUBLE FACTOR Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-275 DQ 0
J W & J Retzlaff WA-YFS-213 9 8 7
P N Wheatley WA-3W-147 11 10 5

Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019

Hosted by : South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.



Australian National Budgerigar Council

45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: Western Australia

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points

16 D OPALINE Mick Gearing WA-MG2-008 13 0
H N Wheatley WA-3W-005 9 8 7
S Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-266 10 9 6
17 F OPALINE AOSV Clayton Scott WA-CIS-005 DQ 0
N Chelsey Koops WA-CLK-006 19 13 2
Q Clayton Scott WA-CIS-023 20 14 1
18 E CLEARBODY Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-376 8 8 7
K Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-380 14 0
R Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-373 11 1 4
19 Cc LACEWING B Doust WA-BRD-055 19 14 1
L W Bender WA-WB-372 14 1 4
U C & J Huck WA-CJH-244 21 0
20 B FALLOW N Wheatley WA-3W-017 6 6 9
H N Wheatley WA-3W-130 17 0
T N Wheatley WA-3W-083 5 5 10
21 D SPANGLE N Wheatley WA-3W-036 11 8 7
J Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-295 3 3 12
P N Wheatley WA-3W-105 18 0
22 B SPANGLE AOSV W Bender WA-WB-307 5 5 10
N Demarti & Scott WA-DBS-374 13 0
R N Wheatley WA-3W-102 10 9 6
23 D DOMINANT PIED S Ramsden WA-SR-181 2 2 13
| N Wheatley WA-3W-173 7 0
U Mick Gearing WA-MG2-021 1 1 14
24 F DANISH RECESSIVE PIED N Wheatley WA-3W-040 18 14 1
H N Wheatley WA-3W-007 14 12 3
R N Wheatley WA-3W-001 DQ 0
25 G CRESTED None 0
J None 0
S None 0
26 A DARK EYED CLEAR None 0
L None 0
Q None 0
27 C HEN N Wheatley WA-3W-082 5 5 10
M Mick Gearing WA-MG2-033 20 0
o N Wheatley WA-3W-080 13 10 5
28 D AUSTRALIAN WHITE CAP DEMO Cassidy Scott WA-SWBC-791 20 0
H Cassidy Scott WA-SWBC-782 17 13 2
S Cassidy Scott WA-SWBC-792 19 14 1

Number of First places: 1

Number of Second places: 2

Number of Third places: 5

Total points (excludes Demo class): 307

Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019 Hosted by : South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.



Australian National Budgerigar Council

45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: Tasmania

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points
1 D NORMAL GREEN | Hardinge BCT-IH4-095 15 12 3
K Mal Goldsmith BCT-MG1-021 19 0
R Charlesworth Family BCT-MC1-071 17 13 2
2 A NORMAL GREY GREEN Mal Goldsmith BCT-MG1-050 8 8 7
H Mal Goldsmith BCT-MG1-052 9 9 6
P Mal Goldsmith BCT-MG1-022 20 0
3 F NORMAL BLUE J & J Fletcher BCT-F1-235 18 14 1
| Charlesworth Family BCT-MC1-090 12 12 3
Q Charlesworth Family BCT-MC1-083 19 0
4 E NORMAL VIOLET Charlesworth Family BCT-MC1-063 8 8 7
M M Cunningham BCT-M32-001 14 12 3
o K & S Dorsett BCT-1009 None 0
5 G NORMAL GREY Noel Kerr BCT-NK1-043 10 10 5
L Dale Ward BCT-DW1-122 12 12 3
U | Hardinge BCT-IH4-006 20 0
6 C YELLOW FACE M Cunningham BCT-M32-029 10 9 6
N J & J Fletcher BCT-F1-152 14 13 2
R M Cunningham BCT-M32-036 21 0
7 D AUSTRALIAN GOLDEN FACE | Hardinge BCT-1H4-027 13 10 5
M Charlesworth Family BCT-MC1-066 14 1 4
T Charlesworth Family BCT-MC1-035 18 0
8 B BLACK EYED SELF Noel Kerr BCT-NK1-046 12 11 4
J Noel Kerr BCT-NK1-045 9 8 7
P None 0
9 A DILUTE None 0
K None 0
S None 0
10 G LUTINO Charlesworth Family BCT-MC1-155 19 0
L D & L Walker BCT-114 15 12 3
Q D & L Walker BCT-108 18 14 1
1 D ALBINO K & S Dorsett BCT-1113 None 0
| K & S Dorsett BCT-1050 20 14 1
o Charlesworth Family BCT-MC1-156 16 12 3
12 Cc CLEARWING J & J Fletcher BCT-F1-172 17 13 2
N Peter Kross BCT-K9-147 20 0
T Peter Kross BCT-K9-155 16 12 3
13 B GREYWING M Cunningham BCT-M32-022 16 12 3
K D Bishop BCT-DB1-005 11 9 6
S M Cunningham BCT-M32-003 18 0
14 D CINNAMONWING S & B Jacklyn BCT-SJ1-036 15 12 3
H D Bishop BCT-DB1-053 21 0
P | Hardinge BCT-1H4-041 19 14 1
15 F SPANGLE DOUBLE FACTOR J & J Fletcher BCT-F1-230 15 13 2
M Noel Kerr BCT-NK1-015 18 0
T Charlesworth Family BCT-MC1-084 17 14 1

Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019

Hosted by : South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.



Australian National Budgerigar Council

45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: Tasmania

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points
16 E OPALINE S & D Walkley BCT-SW1-005 14 1 4
J R Williamson BCT-WF2-015 15 12 3
o J & J Fletcher BCT-F1-192 19 0
17 G OPALINE AOSV Charlesworth Family BCT-MC1-085 18 0
L M Cunningham BCT-M32-037 17 12 3
U J & J Fletcher BCT-F1-164 16 1 4
18 D CLEARBODY D Bishop BCT-DB1-076 10 10 5
M K & S Dorsett BCT-1034 16 14 1
S K & S Dorsett BCT-1048 None 0
19 B LACEWING S & D Walkley BCT-SW1-048 20 0
| D & L Walker BCT-051 18 13 2
P D & L Walker BCT-010 17 12 3
20 A FALLOW None 0
J None 0
Q None 0
21 F SPANGLE Noel Kerr BCT-NK1-050 16 13 2
K | Hardinge BCT-IH4-088 12 9 6
T Charlesworth Family BCT-MC1-048 19 0
22 Cc SPANGLE AOSV R Williamson BCT-WF2-013 19 14 1
| D Bishop BCT-DB1-064 12 10 5
Q Peter Kross BCT-K9-121 21 0
23 A DOMINANT PIED Brian Free BCT-B5-127 11 9 6
H Mal Goldsmith BCT-MG1-019 19 0
P Brian Free BCT-B5-155 18 14 1
24 E DANISH RECESSIVE PIED Brian Free BCT-B5-135 5 5 10
M D & L Walker BCT-037 19 0
Q Brian Free BCT-B5-022 9 8 7
25 Cc CRESTED Noel Kerr BCT-NK1-055 17 12 3
L Noel Kerr BCT-NK1-023 16 1 4
U None 0
26 G DARK EYED CLEAR Peter Kross BCT-K9-114 8 8 7
K Peter Kross BCT-K9-139 9 9 6
T Peter Kross BCT-K9-117 13 0
27 B HEN | Hardinge BCT-IH4-035 16 12 3
J R Williamson BCT-WF2-008 19 0
P Noel Kerr BCT-NK1-200 17 13 2
28 A AUSTRALIAN WHITE CAP DEMO J & J Fletcher BCT-1030 10 9 6
L J & J Fletcher BCT-F1-196 14 12 3
T K & S Dorsett BCT-F1-188 18 0
Number of First places: 0
Number of Second places: 0
Number of Third places: 0
Total points (excludes Demo class): 185

Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019 Hosted by : South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.



Australian National Budgerigar Council

45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: South Australia

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points

1 A NORMAL GREEN Kakoschke & Rice SA-606 21 0
J Kakoschke & Rice SA-690 11 11 4

o Michael Crossley SA-MC-037 18 14 1

2 B NORMAL GREY GREEN George England SA-GE1-100 17 14 1
N Troy Holmes SA-HOL-082 16 13 2

S Malcolm Loveridge SA-493 18 0

3 E NORMAL BLUE S & C Norris SA-SCN-202 10 10 5
H Malcolm Loveridge SA-786 7 7 8

U Bob Deverson SA-BD-099 20 0

4 A NORMAL VIOLET S & C Norris SA-SCN-224 20 0
| John Mulley SA-JM-026 15 13 2

R S & C Norris SA-SCN-235 1 10 5

5 Cc NORMAL GREY Kakoschke & Rice SA-579 8 8 7
N Graeme Alchin SA-NE-1615 16 14 1

P Dennis Lomman SA-072 17 0

6 B YELLOW FACE John Mulley SA-JM-046 2 2 13
K Kakoschke & Rice SA-237 11 10 5

T J & W Weidenhofer SA-JW2-024 15 0

7 E AUSTRALIAN GOLDEN FACE John Mulley SA-JM-066 5 5 10
| J & W Weidenhofer SA-JW2-087 10 0

(o} J & W Weidenhofer SA-JW2-097 6 6 9

8 F BLACK EYED SELF None 0
L John Mulley SA-JM-104 10 9 6

R John Mulley SA-JM-117 14 12 3

9 D DILUTE John Mulley SA-JM-048 14 10 5
| John Mulley SA-JM-111 18 0

U Troy Holmes SA-HOL-063 17 12 3

10 Cc LUTINO Malcolm Loveridge SA-1984 20 0
M John Mulley SA-JM-050 13 11 4

S Malcolm Loveridge SA-498 17 13 2

11 E ALBINO Malcolm Loveridge SA-714 15 1 4
H Malcolm Loveridge SA-708 8 8 7

R Marshall Family SA-1537 18 0

12 A CLEARWING John Mulley SA-JM-041 4 4 1
K Kakoschke & Rice SA-611 7 8

o John Mulley SA-JM-068 13 0

13 E GREYWING Troy Holmes SA-HOL-060 8 7 8
L J & W Weidenhofer SA-JW2-090 12 10 5

T Michael Sloper SA-1163 17 0

14 Cc CINNAMONWING Michael Sloper SA-1138 5 5 10
J Troy Holmes SA-HOL-042 9 9 6

R Graeme Alchin SA-NE-1613 20 0

15 D SPANGLE DOUBLE FACTOR Kakoschke & Rice SA-400 10 9 6
| Troy Holmes SA-HOL-036 12 1 4

(o) Dennis Lomman SA-083 19 0

Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019 Hosted by : South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.



Australian National Budgerigar Council

45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: South Australia

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points
16 G OPALINE George England SA-GE1-103 5 5 10
K Kakoschke & Rice SA-603 1 1 14
Q George England SA-GE1-086 6 0
17 B OPALINE AOSV Kakoschke & Rice SA-609 6 6 9
M Kakoschke & Rice SA-697 3 3 12
T S & C Norris SA-SCN-254 7 0
18 Cc CLEARBODY Tracy Haskell SA-LUV-007 5 5 10
J J & W Weidenhofer SA-JW2-148 15 13 2
U Dennis Lomman SA-048 17 0
19 D LACEWING George England SA-GE1-079 12 9 6
K Michael Sloper SA-1148 15 0
o Marshall Family SA-1513 13 10 5
20 G FALLOW John Mulley SA-JM-107 8 8 7
1 Tracy Haskell SA-LUV-020 10 9 6
S Kakoschke & Rice SA-333 15 0
21 B SPANGLE Ken & Janet Harris SA-KJH-074 6 6 9
H Troy Holmes SA-HOL-013 8 0
U Bob Deverson SA-BD-084 4 4 11
22 G SPANGLE AOSV Ken & Janet Harris SA-KJH-101 14 1 4
J Michael Sloper SA-NE-1171 18 13 2
(o} George England SA-GE1-185 20 0
23 F DOMINANT PIED Kakoschke & Rice SA-700 15 12 3
M Troy Holmes SA-HOL-017 6 6 9
S Trevor Russell SA-TJR-132 21 0
24 A DANISH RECESSIVE PIED Kakoschke & Rice SA-512 7 6 9
| John Mulley SA-JM-116 10 9 6
T Malcolm Loveridge SA-BSSA-520 16 0
25 E CRESTED Kakoschke & Rice SA-666 3 3 12
M D & R Lange SA-DRL-335 13 0
P Kakoschke & Rice SA-699 9 9 6
26 F DARK EYED CLEAR John Mulley SA-JM-172 6 6 9
H John Mulley SA-JM-139 17 0
S John Mulley SA-JM-225 14 1 4
27 D HEN Kakoschke & Rice SA-451 9 9 6
N Kakoschke & Rice SA-248 14 11 4
R Kakoschke & Rice SA-468 15 0
28 B AUSTRALIAN WHITE CAP DEMO John Mulley SA-JM-233 9 8 7
| J & W Weidenhofer SA-JW2-134 12 10 5
P John Mulley SA-JM-138 None 0

Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019

Number of First places:

Number of Second places:

Number of Third places:

1
1
2

Total points (excludes Demo class):

340

Hosted by : South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.
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45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: Nth & Central Queensland

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points

1 F NORMAL GREEN Doug Wales QNC-M-278 20 0
lan Schneider QNC-JS-8021 9 9 6

T Doug Wales QNC-DE-022 8 8 7

2 E NORMAL GREY GREEN T & K Huth QNC-TKH-090 5 5 10
K T & K Huth QNC-TKH-092 15 0

Q T & K Huth QNC-TKH-010 13 12 3

3 B NORMAL BLUE Gary Gleadhill QNC-GJG-029 11 11 4
M Gary Gleadhill QNC-GJG-092 9 9 6

S T & K Huth QNC-TKH-062 16 0

4 Cc NORMAL VIOLET Gary Gleadhill QNC-GJG-106 5 5 10
N R & C Ogden QNC-RCO-038 16 0

u Nutley Family QNC-NUT-004 12 1 4

5 E NORMAL GREY T & K Huth QNC-TKH-155 4 4 11
J D & S Brooks QNC-TBC-462 9 6

(o} R & C Ogden QNC-RCO-005 18 0

6 D YELLOW FACE J & N Goodale QNC-J&N-007 1 1 14
| J & N Goodale QNC-J&N-008 7 7 8

u Emily Huth QNC-EH-005 19 0

7 A AUSTRALIAN GOLDEN FACE Nutley Family QNC-NUT-016 12 9 6
N P Macelroy QNC-PJM-088 16 12 3

R P Macelroy QNC-PJM-100 17 0

8 E BLACK EYED SELF R & C Ogden QNC-RCO-036 5 5 10
H Antonio Pisano QNC-CBS-636 15 0

Q R & C Ogden QNC-RCO-046 11 10 5

9 B DILUTE John Guinane QNC-CBS-1264 16 0
J John Guinane QNC-CBS-1270 9 8 7

P John Guinane QNC-CBS-1235 15 1 4

10 B LUTINO P Macelroy QNC-PJM-069 16 0
N P Macelroy QNC-PJM-044 5 5 10

(o} D & S Brooks QNC-TBC-291 12 10 5

11 G ALBINO Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-170 11 10 5
N Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-090 19 0

T Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-194 17 13 2

12 F CLEARWING Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-083 9 8 7
L Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-129 11 9 6

R Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-082 14 0

13 Cc GREYWING D Fisher QNC-DGF-097 4 4 11
H D Fisher QNC-DGF-054 7 9

U D Fisher QNC-DGF-060 10 0

14 G CINNAMONWING L Wamsley QNC-CDS-021 12 0
M T & K Huth QNC-TKH-123 1 1 4

S Gary Gleadhill QNC-GJG-021 4 4 1

15 A SPANGLE DOUBLE FACTOR J & N Goodale QNC-J&N-029 4 4 1
N lan Schneider QNC-JS-8051 13 12 3

R lan Schneider QNC-JS-8046 16 0

Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019

Hosted by

: South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.



Australian National Budgerigar Council

45th Australian National Budgerigar Championships - 2019

Team: Nth & Central Queensland

Class Cage Class Name Exhibitor Ring Number Place |Z:(|)ancee Points
16 Cc OPALINE Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-037 17 14 1
L D & S Brooks QNC-TBC-194 18 0
T T & K Huth QNC-TKH-186 7 6 9
17 E OPALINE AOSV lan Schneider QNC-JS-8056 5 5 10
J Joanne Towler QNC-JO-003 10 9 6
P R & C Ogden QNC-RCO-006 15 0
18 B CLEARBODY John Guinane QNC-CBS-1225 2 2 13
| Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-186 13 12 3
o Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-185 18 0
19 G LACEWING A Buffa QNC-AB-132 11 0
H D Fisher QNC-DGF-007 10 8 7
Q D Fisher QNC-DGF-059 7 6 9
20 D FALLOW Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-001 13 12 3
M Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-177 11 10 5
o D Fisher QNC-CBS-1779 14 0
21 G SPANGLE R & C Ogden QNC-RCO-007 15 12 3
L T & K Huth QNC-TKH-012 13 10 5
R P Drew QNC-PD-045 17 0
22 A SPANGLE AOSV Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-020 6 6 9
M lan Schneider QNC-JS-8162 16 12 3
u lan Schneider QNC-JS-8173 17 0
23 E DOMINANT PIED O'Callaghan Family QNC-0C-005 20 0
K lan Schneider QNC-JS-8004 13 1 4
Q Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-008 17 13 2
24 Cc DANISH RECESSIVE PIED T & K Huth QNC-TKH-044 20 0
N T & K Huth QNC-TKH-026 11 10 5
S Bruce Schuster QNC-BS-086 13 11 4
25 D CRESTED Rod and Val Gardner QNC-RVG-096 5 5 10
| Rod and Val Gardner QNC-RVG-089 11 10 5
R Rod and Val Gardner QNC-RVG-100 15 0
26 B DARK EYED CLEAR P Thompson QNC-PJT-011 7 7 8
| L Wamsley QNC-NQB-338 18 0
o D Fisher QNC-DGF-011 16 12 3
27 E HEN J & N Goodale QNC-J&N-009 6 6 9
H J & N Goodale QNC-J&N-214 10 0
Q R & C Ogden QNC-RCO-066 8 8 7
28 K AUSTRALIAN WHITE CAP DEMO O'Callaghan Family QNC-0C-022 1 1 14
M O'Callaghan Family QNC-0C-111 2 2 13
N J & N Goodale QNC-J&N-174 5 0
Number of First places: 2
Number of Second places: 2
Number of Third places: 0
Total points (excludes Demo class): 351

Show Dates: Sat, 25 May 2019 and Sun, 26 May 2019 Hosted by : South Queensland Budgerigar Breeders Association Inc.
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National Results History

New South South South ge%rtt:lal Western
Victoria Wales Queensland  Australia  Queensland  Australia Tasmania
2019 579 569 489 340 351 307 185
2018 622 580 403 363 297 291 274
2017 413 442 389 284 208 208
2016 544 498 486 375 288 277 261
2015 538 457 472 374 257 314 315
2014 539 502 368 438 247 362 269
2013 537 490 465 323 310 339 250
2012 479 457 325 302 238 274 234
2011 447 478 404 321 178 299 182
2010 500 407 353 307 243 258 237
2009 467 442 387 299 233 254 226
2008 456 452 430 190 197 341 244
2007 433 428 381 302 185 304 265
2006 418 484 392 231 213 254 318
2005 393 482 377 294 181 266 317
2004 415 464 400 246 237 286 262
2003 385 361 350 195 172 290 242
2002 364 338 304 217 200 246 221
2001 361 342 331 214 188 185 268
2000 391 382 263 203 203 211 237
1999 353 327 283 182 237 203 304
1998 341 333 323 168 177 212 231
1997 337 314 249 171 220 186 203
1996 299 294 285 205 170 178 248
1995 329 359 312 127 218 127 206
1994 336 327 276 226 142 147 226
1993 336 302 270 281 174 148 175
1992 349 297 297 219 206 141 171
1991 323 255 288 150 200 139 220
1990 321 287 305 186 194 181 200

Figures from 1990 to 2002 from the 2002 Show Results Book, Hobart, Tasmania
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